

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

IA No. 3 OF 2023

IN

CRLP NO: 8691 OF 2023

Between:

Vissamraju Adi Lakshmi, (R-2) W/o. Sree Anjaneyulu, aged about 58 years, R/o. H.No. G1, 8-3-328/10/1A, Aditya Apartments, Yellareddiguda, Yosufgud, Hyderabad. Telangana State.

...Petitioner/Respondent (R2)  
(Petitioner in CRLP 8691 OF 2023  
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Vissamraju Sree vani, W/o. Satyanarayana, aged about 30 years, D/o. K. Gopala Krishndu, Kotapeta, Jammichuttu Veedhi, Ongole, Prakasam District

...Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the appearance of the petitioner against in so far as the petitioner/Respondent No. 2 in D.V.C No. 74/2022 on the file II Additional Munsif Magistrate, Ongole, Prakasam District., AP., Pending disposal of CRLP No. 8691 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 08.11.2023, 10.11.2023, 06.12.2024 & 24.01.2024, made in CrLP., and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PAVAN KUMAR PASUPULETI Advocate for the Petitioner/Accused(s) and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, the court made the following

ORDER

"List on 01.04.2024.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then."

//TRUE COPY//

For

SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Munsif Magistrate, Ongole, Prakasam District., AP
2. One CC to SRI. PAVAN KUMAR PASUPULETI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy

svp



HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:21.02.2024

POST ON: 01.04.2024

ORDER

IA No. 3 OF 2023  
IN  
CRLP NO: 8691 OF 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

