



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3327]

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8691/2023

Between:

1. VISSAMRAJU ADI LAKSHMI, (R-2) W/O. SREE
ANJANEYULU, AGED ABOUT 58 YEARS, R/O. H.NO. G1,
8-3-328/10/1A, ADITYA APARTMENTS,
YELLAREDDIGUDA, YOSUFGUD, HYDERABAD.
TELANGANA STATE.

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2. VISSAMRAJU SREE VANI, W/O. SATYANARAYANA,
AGED ABOUT 30 YEARS, D/O. K. GOPALA KRISHNDU,
KOTAPETA, JAMMICHUTTU VEEDHI, ONGOLE,
PRAKASAM DISTRICT

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S):

Petition under Section 437/438/439/482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records in D.V.0 No. 74/2022 on the file of the Court of II Nd. Addl. Munsif Magistrate .. Ongole Prakasam District, AP and quash the same in so far as the petitioner/Respondent No. 2 is concerned as the same is illegal, contrary to law and abuse of process of law

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to dispense with the filing of certified copy of petition in DVC No. 74/2022 on the file of II Addl. Munsif Magistrate, Ongole and receive the main criminal petition on file in the interest of justice

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings against in so for as the petitioner/Respondent No. 2 in D.V.C No. 74/2022 on the file II Nd. Additional Munsif Magistrate .. Ongole, Prakasam District., AP., pending disposal of the above Crl.P.

IA NO: 3 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased pleased to dispense with the appearance of the petitioner against in so for as the petitioner/Respondent No. 2 in D.V.C No. 74/2022 on the file II Nd. Additional Munsif Magistrate :: Ongole, Prakasam District., AP., pending disposal of the above Crl.P. and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused:

1. PAVAN KUMAR PASUPULETI

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant(S):

1. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (AP)

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8691 of 2023

The Court made the following Order:

This Criminal Petition, under Section 482 Cr.P.C., has been filed by the petitioner to quash the proceedings in DVC No.74 of 2022 on the file of the learned II Additional Munsif Magistrate, Ongole.

2. Today when the matter is taken up for hearing, Sri Pavan Kumar Pasupuleti, learned counsel for the petitioner submits in view of the subsequent developments, cause in the present Criminal Petition does not survive for further adjudication.

3. Recording the submission made by learned counsel for the petitioner, this Criminal Petition is dismissed as infructuous.

Interlocutory applications, if any, pending shall stand closed.

JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

Date: 22.04.2026
PSA